

No. 17-493

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KIMBERLY MICHELE SHEPARD,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA JUDICIAL
QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Florida Supreme Court**

—◆—
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

—◆—
LANSING C. SCRIVEN, ESQ.
TRENAM LAW
101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 2700
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 223-7474
lscriven@trenam.com
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. CANON 7A(3)(e)(ii) IS FACIALLY CON- STITUTIONAL	13
A. Florida Has A Compelling State Inter- est In Preserving Public Confidence In The Integrity Of Its Judiciary	13
B. Canon 7A(3)(e)(ii) Is Narrowly Tai- lored To Serve A Compelling State In- terest	14
II. CANON 7A(3)(e)(ii) IS CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO PETITIONER	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>WINTER v. WOLNITZEK</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016) AND THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>WEAVER v. BONNER</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002) DO NOT PROVIDE A BASIS FOR CERTIORARI REVIEW.....	19
A. The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision Does Not Conflict With <i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016)	20
B. The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision Does Not Conflict With <i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002)	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45, 102 S. Ct. 1523 (1982).....	14, 16
<i>Butler v. Alabama Judicial Inquiry Comm’n</i> , 802 So. 2d 207 (Ala. 2001).....	25, 26
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	21
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214, 109 S. Ct. 1013 (1989)	11
<i>Florida Bar v. Williams-Yulee</i> , 138 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2014).....	13
<i>In re Andrews</i> , 875 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 2004)	3
<i>In re Chmura</i> , 608 N.W. 2d 31 (Mich. 2000)	25
<i>In re Dempsey</i> , 29 So. 3d 1030 (Fla. 2010)	14
<i>In re Shepard</i> , 217 So. 3d 71 (Fla. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829, 98 S. Ct. 1535 (1978).....	12
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.2d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams-Yulee v. The Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 186 F. Supp. 3d 673 (E.D. Ky. 2016)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 482 S.W. 3d 768 (Ky. 2016)	22
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 7, 20, 22, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alabama Canons of Judicial Ethics, Canon 7B.(2)	25, 26
<i>Fla. Const.</i> , Art. V, § 12(a)(1)	3, 4
<i>Fla. Const.</i> , Art. V, § 12(b)	3
<i>Fla. Const.</i> , Art. V, § 12(c)	3
Florida Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 7A(3)(b)	2, 8, 15
Florida Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 7A(3)(e)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
Georgia Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 7(B)(1)(d)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kentucky Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 5B(1)(c)	20, 23
Michigan Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 7(B)(1)(d)	25
 RULES	
Florida Bar Rule 4-8.2(b)	8
Supreme Court Rule 10	16

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The opinion sought to be reviewed, *In re Shepard*, 217 So. 3d 71 (Fla. 2017), is appended at A-1 of Petitioner’s Appendix.
